

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE
AT NASHVILLE**

STATE OF TENNESSEE,)
)
Petitioner/Appellee,)
)
) Supreme Court Case No.
v.) E2011-02573-SC-R11-CV
)
CHARLES D. SPRUNGER,) Court of Appeals Case No.
) E2011-02573-COA-R3-CV
Respondent/Appellant.)

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT/RESPONDENT SPRUNGER

Benjamin K. Raybin, #29350
Hollins, Raybin & Weissman, P. C.
Fifth Third Center, Suite 2200
424 Church Street
Nashville, TN 37219

Attorney for Appellant/Respondent

Oral Argument Requested

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....ii

Argument.....1

 I. The Evidence Was Insufficient to Justify Forfeiture of Mr. Sprunger’s
 House for Possession of Illegal Images.....1

 II. Procedural Deficiencies in the Forfeiture Warrant Proceedings Nullify
 the Forfeiture.....5

 A. Notice of Seizure Requirement.....5

 B. Ex Parte Hearing Requirements.....7

 III. The Forfeiture Constitutes an Excessive Fine.....7

Conclusion.....7

Appendix.....9

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Biggs v. State</i> , 341 S.W.2d 737 (Tenn. 1960).....	1, 2
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000)	4
<i>Pratcher v. Methodist Healthcare Memphis Hospitals</i> , 407 S.W.3d 727 (Tenn. 2013).....	6
<i>State v. Keck</i> , No. 09CA50, 2011 WL 1233196 (Ohio Ct. App. March 30, 2011)	4
<i>United States v. 7046 Park Vista Rd.</i> , 331 F. App'x 406 (6th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>United States v. Burnett</i> , No. CR11-0085, 2011 WL 4829405 (N.D. Iowa Aug. 30, 2011)	4
<i>United States v. Hull</i> , 606 F.3d 524 (8th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>United States v. Noyes</i> , No. 13-1848, 2014 WL 407482 (3d Cir. Feb. 4, 2014)	4
<i>Wells v. McCanless</i> , 198 S.W.2d 641 (Tenn. 1947)	7

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 983(c)(3).....	3
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-1008	5
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-33-203(c)(5)	5
Tenn. Code Ann. § 53-11-452	3
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 47-14-121, -122	7

Other Authorities

<i>The Civil Asset Forfeiture Reform Act of 2000: Expanded Government Forfeiture Authority and Strict Deadlines Imposed on All Parties</i> , 27 J. Legis. 97 (2001).....	3
